



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

FIRST APPEAL FROM ORDER No. - 2851 of 2006

Babu Ram Deceased And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

M/S Amba Steels Private Limited And Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Anoop Singh, Ashok Kumar Singh, Manu Saxena, Mohit Kumar
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.K. Jaiswal, Amit Daga

Court No. - 38

HON'BLE SANDEEP JAIN, J.

Order on Civil Misc. Application Nos.5 of 2022 and 6 of 2022

Heard learned counsel for the appellants.

Learned counsel submits that during the pendency of the appeal, appellant no.1/1, Sanjeev Tomar, died on 15.12.2020 and appellant no.2, Smt. Randhiri, died on 12.03.2014; however, their legal representatives are already on record as appellant nos. 3, 4 and 5. It is further submitted that appellant nos. 4 and 5 have attained majority during the pendency of the appeal.

An affidavit has been filed in support of the substitution application, which remains uncontroverted.

In view of the above, the application is allowed.

The appellants are permitted to endorse the word "deceased" in the memo of appeal after the names of appellant no.1/1 and appellant no.2, as well as to make an endorsement that appellant nos. 4 and 5 have attained majority during the pendency of the appeal.

The office is directed to summon the record of the lower court.

List this matter after four weeks.

January 29, 2026
Mayank

(Sandeep Jain,J.)